For the RISA Foundation, changes in the assumptions are likely to impact the values of the obligations.

• Discount rate – A decrease of 0.5% per annum would increase obligations by € 142 million (2020: € 151 million), although this is also
likely to have an impact on the Foundation’s assets.

• Interest credit rate – A 0.5% per annum decrease in the interest credit rate leads to a € 69 million (2020: € 70 million) decrease in obligations.

• Future technical rate for conversion of lump sum to pension – A decrease of 0.5% would decrease obligations by € 40 million (2020:
€ 40 million).

• Life expectancy – A one-year increase would increase obligations by € 27 million (2020: € 29 million).

The above sensitivities are calculated assuming other assumptions are held constant. In practice, any increase in obligations from the above
assumptions is likely to be partially offset by a reduction in the assumption for future interest credit.

For the Group’s other arrangements, a fall in the average discount rate of 0.5% per annum would increase the obligations by approximately
€ 15 million (2020: € 11 million).

21. Provisions

 Warranties and
 sales-related

 Employee
 benefits

 Other

 Total

  €m  €m  €m  €m

At 1 April 2020  217  70  31  318
Acquisition through business combinations (note 39)  –  –  –  –
Charged/(credited) to profit or loss:
– additional provisions  759  41  15  815
– unused amounts reversed  (90)  (10)  (4)  (104)
Net charge  669  31  11  711
Utilised during the year  (668)  (41)  (10)  (719)
Exchange adjustments  (6)  –  (1)  (7)
At 31 March 2021  212  60  31  303

  2021  2020
  €m  €m

Total provisions at 31 March:
– non-current  55  56
– current  248  262
  303  318

Richemont Annual Report 2021.pdf   109 27/07/2021   10:03

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

110 Richemont Annual Report and Accounts 2021
Consolidated financial statements

21. Provisions continued

Warranties and sales-related provisions
Group companies establish provisions for potential sales returns and warranties provided on certain products. Based on past experience a
provision of € 212 million (2020: € 217 million) has been recognised for expected sales returns and warranty claims. It is expected that
€  193 million (2020: € 198 million) of this provision will be used within the following twelve months and that the remaining € 19 million